

Mr. Couch: "I want to go on record as making a motion to ask Hugh Webster, the Assistant County Attorney, to draw up a Resolution to ear-mark approximately \$32,000.00 out of the 1945 Road and Bridge Bond fund for the River Road project." Motion was seconded by Commissioner Bailey and upon roll call, unanimously carried.

✓ Motion made by Commissioner Couch, seconded by Commissioner Bailey that the bond filed by A. M. Kirkpatrick, Justice of the Peace, in the amount of \$1,000 and made by the National Surety Corporation, be and the same is hereby approved. Upon roll call, motion carried.

Motion made by Commissioner Couch, seconded by Commissioner Hardesty, and unanimously carried that claim #11914 filed by the Southwestern Bell Telephone Company in the amount of \$3.35 - 1949-1950 fiscal year, be, and the same is hereby disallowed because of insufficient funds in the account L-4.

Motion made by Commissioner Couch, seconded by Commissioner Hardesty, and unanimously carried, that the appointment of John W. Jones, as Deputy Clerk of the Court of Common Please, at a salary of \$210.00 effective as of November 15, 1950, be and the same is hereby approved. He is replacing Edward E Leonard who resigned.

Motion made by Commissioner Couch, seconded by Commissioner Hardesty, and unanimously carried, that the Western Surety Company Bond in the amount of \$1,000 filed by John W. Jones, be and the same is hereby approved.

Motion made by Commissioner Couch, seconded by Commissioner Hardesty, and unanimously carried, that the Lease Agreement by and between Bessie Craig and Sam Craig, covering a tract 20 feet wide and 20 feet in depth in the Northeast corner of the W $\frac{1}{2}$  of Lot 1, Block 2, Davis and <sup>Bessie Craig</sup> Wilson Heights Addition to the City of Tulsa, to be used by said lessee, in particular by the Sheriff of Tulsa County for installation of a radio tower and other necessary and incidental improvements, and the operation of a radio transmission station, at a rental of \$25.00 per month, beginning November 20, 1950.

Motion made by Commissioner Bailey, seconded by Commissioner Couch, and unanimously carried, that upon his past experience and recommendations, W. O. Dickenson be and he is hereby appointed Appraiser of right-of-way for the 51st Street Highway Project, at a salary of \$30.00 per day for actual time worked plus \$10.00 per day for additional expense when needed.

Motion made by Commissioner Couch, seconded by Commissioner Bailey and unanimously carried, that the following Resolution be, and the same are hereby adopted:

Resolutions covering the purchase from the Herd Equipment Company of one Used Gallion Motor Grader, Serial No. MD 13306, for \$6,884.00.

One used 1950 Ford 6 Cyl. 110 HP Series F6 Two Ton Truck, Motor No. 98 MTH 19253 from the Fred Fones - Ford Dealer for \$1,940.41.

One Used 1950 Ford 8 cyl. 100 HP, Series F1  $\frac{1}{2}$  Ton Pick-up, Motor No. 98RC 401278 from Fred Jones - Ford Dealer for \$1,167.70.

One used 1950 Ford Two Ton Truck, Cab Motor No. 98MTH 11389 with Dump Body, from Fred Jones - Ford Dealer for \$2,595.80,  
and